Dennis F. Dunne Evan R. Fleck Benjamin Schak MILBANK LLP 55 Hudson Yards New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 530-5000 Facsimile: (212) 530-5219

Counsel for Debtors and Reorganized Debtors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

AVIANCA HOLDINGS S.A., et al.,¹

Reorganized Debtors. :

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-11133 (MG)

(Confirmed)

NOTICE OF ADJOURNMENT AND CANCELLATION OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the hearings to consider the following matters scheduled

:

:

:

-X

for September 26, 2023 at 10:00 A.M., have been adjourned to October 24, 2023 at 3:00 P.M.

(prevailing Eastern Time):

- Objection to Confirmation of Plan Proposed Cure Amount for Executory Contracts [Docket No. 2279]; and
- Objection of Aerovías Del Continente Americano S.A. Avianca, Avianca, Inc., and Tampa Cargo S.A.S. to Claim Numbers 2215, 2222, 2223, 2224, and 4097 Filed by Rolls-Royce PLC and Rolls-Royce Leasing Ltd. [Docket No. 2664], solely with respect to claim 2222.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the hearing scheduled for September 26,

2023 at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Eastern Time) is cancelled.

¹ A complete list of each of the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/avianca. The Debtors' and Reorganized Debtors' principal offices are located at Avenida Calle 26 # 59 - 15 Bogotá, Colombia.



20-11133-mg Doc 2748 Filed 09/25/23 Entered 09/25/23 19:29:35 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the rescheduled hearing will be conducted remotely using Zoom for Government. Parties wishing to appear at the hearing, whether making a "live" or "listen only" appearance before the Court, need to make an electronic appearance through the Court's website at https://ecf.nysb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/nysbAppearances.pl on or before 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) on or before the business day before the hearing. After the deadline for parties to make electronic appearances passes, parties who have made their electronic appearance through the Court's website will receive an invitation from the Court with the Zoom link that will allow them to attend the Zoom hearing. Requests to receive a Zoom link will not be made by emailing the Court. Further information on the use of Zoom for Government be found in "Zoom Hearings" tab Court's website can the on the at https://www.nysb.uscourts.gov/content/chief-judge-martin-glenn.

New York, New York Dated: September 25, 2023 /s/ Evan R. Fleck Dennis F. Dunne Evan R. Fleck Benjamin Schak MILBANK LLP 55 Hudson Yards New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 530-5000 Facsimile: (212) 530-5219

Counsel for Debtors and Reorganized Debtors